

NO. 2002-1274

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

PERCIO REYNOSO

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION IN THE RHODE ISLAND DISTRICT COURT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
First Circuit Bar No. 33963
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION *1*

STATEMENT OF ISSUES *3*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *4*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *8*

ARGUMENT *10*

 I. Government’s Post-Empanelment Filing of Superseding
 Indictment Denied Mr. Reynoso’s Right to Speedy Trial, and
 Due Process of Law *10*

 A. Dissolution and Empanelment of a New Jury
 Violated Mr. Reynoso’s Right to a Speedy Trial *11*

 B. Dissolution and Empanelment of a New Jury
 Violated Mr. Reynoso’s Right to Due Process of
 Law *12*

 II. Court Erred in Allowing DEA Opinion Testimony That Drugs
 Were not for Personal Use *14*

 III. Mr. Reynoso’s Statement Was Involuntarily Taken *19*

 IV. Denying His Guilt Should Not Earn Mr. Reynoso a Two-Level
 Enhancement for Obstruction of Justice *23*

 V. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that the Cocaine in Mr.
 Reynoso’s Car Was For Sale *26*

(Argument, continued)

VI. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Link Mr. Reynoso to the Kilogram of Cocaine Found in the Cesana Health Food Store	28
VII. Mr. Reynoso Should Have Received a Downward Departure Based on His Status as a Deportable Alien	30
CONCLUSION	33
ADDENDUM	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 241 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Bergodere</i> , 40 F.3d 512 (1st Cir. 1994)	12, 15, 16
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Clase-Espinal</i> , 115 F.3d 1054 (1st Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	12
<i>United States v. Dethlefs</i> , 123 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Farouil</i> , 124 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 897 F.2d 1413 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	12
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> ,	

366 U.S. 717 (1961)	13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	30
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	12
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 242 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3, 5, 8, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 32 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 210 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	12
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 63 F.3d 1159 (1st Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	12

<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 86 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 36 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Trenkler</i> , 61 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 72 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 279 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2002)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 3153(c)(1) 24

18 U.S.C. §§3161 *et seq* 11, 13

18 U.S.C. § 3162 12

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 1, 7

21 U.S.C. § 846 1, 7

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(B) 1, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

OTHER AUTHORITY

Deon J. Nossel, The Admissibility of Ultimate Issue Expert Testimony by Law Enforcement Officers in Criminal Trials, 93 Colum. L. Rev. 231, 266 (1993) 18

Fed. Rules Crim. Proc. 23, 24 13

Mark Hansen, *Dr. Cop on the Stand*, 88 ABA J., May 2002 at 31 18

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 23, 25
